## **RESOLUTION NO. 127**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CROYLE QUALITY CONTRACTORS REGARDING PAINTING AT THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

Introduced: 4/8/19

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Croyle Quality Contractors regarding painting for the Department of Social Services (DSS) located at 162 Washington Ave., Albany, NY in an amount not to exceed \$144,980 for a term commencing May 1, 2019 and ending April 30, 2020, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Purchasing Department issued an RFB for Painting at DSS located at 162 Washington Ave. after which two bids were received and Croyle Quality Contractors was the lowest responsible bidder, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services and the County Purchasing Agent have recommended awarding the contract to Croyle Quality Contractors regarding painting at DSS located at 162 Washington Ave., now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Croyle Quality Contractors, Ballston Spa, NY 12020 regarding painting at the Department of Social Services located at 162 Washington Ave., in an amount not to exceed \$144,980 for the term commencing May 1, 2019 and ending April 30, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 4/8/19